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Summary 
The proposal is a Site Plan Review application for the construction of a 9,997-square-foot, industrial building 
together with associated parking lot, pedestrian access, utility improvements, and landscaping.  

The site is a vacant 1.44-acre property located at 125 41st Avenue. The site is zoned Light Industrial (LI) with 
a Light Industrial Comprehensive Plan designation. A location and zone map are included as Attachment A.  

Site improvements involve an asphalt parking lot with landscaping, and stormwater infrastructure.  There are 
domestic and fire water services from existing public infrastructure within the 41st Avenue SE right-of-way. 
Sanitary sewer will be provided from a public sanitary sewer mainline that is located within the right-of-way. 

The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development 
Code (ADC) 2.450 and additional Site Plan Review criteria for Non-residential Development in ADC 2.455.  
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

As presented in this report, the proposed development application satisfies all applicable review criteria; 
therefore, this land use application APPROVED with CONDITIONS. 

Application Information 
Proposal: New construction of a 9,997-square-foot industrial building together with 

associated parking lot, utility improvements, and landscaping. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L Review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Jennifer Cepello, project planner 

Applicant/Property Owner: Chris Allen; 3250 NW Ridgeview Lane, Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location: 125 41st Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-19A, Tax Lot 1200 

Zoning: Light Industrial (LI) District 

Comprehensive Plan: Light Industrial 

Overlay Districts: None 

Total Land Area: 1.44 acres 

Existing Land Use: Vacant 

Neighborhood: South Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Heavy Industrial (HI) 
 East: Light Industrial (LI) 
 South: Light Industrial (LI) 
 West: Light Industrial (LI) 

Surrounding Uses: North: Bare land (currently undeveloped) 
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 East: Light Industrial  
 South: Industrial warehouse 
 West: Industrial Warehouse 

Prior History: No record of prior land use history is on file. 

Notice Information 
A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on January 
17, 2023. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. At the time the comment period ended 
on January 31, 2023, no comments were received. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of 
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the review body finds that the application conforms with 
the Albany Development Code and meets all of the following criteria that are applicable to the 
proposed development (ADC 2.450). 

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 In accordance ADC 1.170, the application was deemed complete as of January 17, 2023. 

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards.  
Findings of Fact 
2.1 Zoning. The applicant proposes to develop a 9,997-square-foot industrial building, together with 

associated parking lot, and other site improvements upon the subject property. The 1.44-acre property 
is located at 125 41st Avenue and is zoned Light Industrial (LI) with a Light Industrial Comprehensive 
Plan designation. A location and zone map are included as Attachment A. 

2.2 The proposed building is intended for warehousing and distribution uses.  Pursuant to the ADC 4.050 
Schedule of Permitted Uses and Table 4.050-1 warehousing and distribution is an allowed use in the 
LI zone with Site Plan Review approval. The future tenants of the new building is yet unknown, but a 
wide range of manufacturing, warehousing, processing, assembling, wholesaling, specialty contractors, 
and related uses are allowed in the LI zoning district with a Site Plan Review.  The subject property is 
surrounded by a mix of Heavy Industrial (HI) and Light Industrial zoned properties with the nearest 
residential property approximately 1,345 feet to the southwest. 

2.3 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Table 4.090-1 within the ADC contains the 
development standards for the LI zoning district.  Pursuant to Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning district 
does not contain a minimum lot size, width, depth, or a maximum lot coverage. The LI zoning district 
has a front setback of 15 feet and no interior setbacks unless the property abuts a residential zone.  The 
subject property abuts LI zoned properties to the east, south, and west and a HI-zoned property to the 
north, therefore, the subject property will not have an interior setback standard. The submitted site 
plan for the proposed development (Attachment C) indicates the building will be setback 15 feet from 
the front lot line, 10 feet from the west (interior lot line), 105 feet from the north property line (interior 
lot line), and 150 feet from the east (interior lot line).  The proposed parking lot is to be located greater 
than 15 feet from the front property line and approximately three feet from the east (interior) property 
line.  The site plan submitted indicates the driveway is approximately 21 feet in length on the eastern 
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side and approximately 19 feet on the western side.  Pursuant to ADC 9.130(5) industrial development 
must include 20 feet of storage length for entering and exiting traffic.  The driveway must be a 
minimum of 20 feet in length to accommodate entering and exiting traffic. 

2.4 Building Height. Pursuant to ADC Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning district does not contain a building 
height maximum unless the property is located within the Airport Approach overlay district. The 
subject property is not located within the Airport Approach overlay district. This standard is met. 

2.5 Density. There is no density standard associated with distribution warehouses and industrial offices in 
the LI zone. This standard is not applicable.  

2.6 Loading Standards. ADC 4.260 requires industrial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of 
loading area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. The required loading area 
must be at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet long and shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet. 

The building elevations (Attachment F) shows the proposed development provides five loading areas, 
each of which are at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet long for a total of 1,250 square feet with a height of 
14 feet. This criterion is met. 

2.7 Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. See finding under Criterion Six below pertaining to Article 9 
landscaping, buffering, and screening standards are incorporated herein by reference.  

2.8 Outside Storage. The applicant proposes outside storage of materials to the east of the proposed 
warehouse.  Pursuant to ADC 4.290(4) outside storage is allowed in front yards outside the front 
setback provided that it is enclosed with a site-obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm, which must be 
constructed of non-combustible material.  This enclosure must be located on the property at the 
required setback line as if the berm, fence, wall, or hedge was a building.  Where outside storage is 
permitted, materials and equipment stored may be no more than 14 feet above the elevation of the 
storage area.  Any outside storage over six feet tall must be screened in accordance with ADC 9.250.  
The applicant proposes some outside storage upon the property approximately 43 feet from the front 
property line and will not be located within the front yard or interior yard setbacks.  

2.9 Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires any refuse container or disposal area that would 
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any 
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at 
least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  

The submitted site plan (Attachment C) did not indicate the location of refuse containers upon the 
property.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall indicate the location of outdoor refuse 
containers and the proposed screening surrounding the refuse containers.  

2.10 This criterion can be met with a condition of approval. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed development is intended for warehouse and distribution uses which are allowed in the 

LI zoning district.  

2.2 The LI zone has no minimum lot size, width, depth, maximum lot coverage or maximum building 
height standard. 

2.3 The proposal meets all applicable setbacks.  

2.4 The development provides loading areas that meet all the minimum standards. 

2.5 An updated site plan with the location and the screening for refuse containers is required prior to the 
issuance of building permits.  

2.6 This review criterion can be met with the following condition.  
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Condition 
Condition 1 Screening and Location of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, 

the location of the refuse containers and details of the screening for the refuse container area 
shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards of ADC 4.300.  

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.  
Findings of Fact 
3.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is 

not located within the Albany Airport Approach district. 

3.2 Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural 
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property. 

3.3 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, shows the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM), Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010, the subject property 
is located outside of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), (aka 100-year floodplain). 

3.4 Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, shows this property has no significant 
wetland overlay districts on the subject property.  

3.5 Article 6: Topography. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this property 
where development is proposed. 

3.6 Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the 
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
3.1 The subject property is not located in any special purpose (overlay) districts; therefore, the special 

purpose districts and regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), 
and 7 (Historic), are not applicable. 

3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.  
Findings of Fact 
4.1 Applicability. ADC 8.315 apply to designs of new developments and to the expansion of existing 

developments where commercial and/or institutional uses, as defined in Article 22, are existing or 
proposed including when such uses are part of a mixed-use development or live/work dwelling unit, 
with some listed exceptions. The proposal is for new industrial development and is therefore exempt 
from the standards of ADC 8.310 – 8.390. 

Conclusion  
4.1 The proposed development is industrial, and is therefore, exempt from the design standards of Article 

8. 

4.2 This standard is not applicable. 

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. The applicant 

does not propose to develop the site with a manufactured home, manufactured home park, or RV 
park. 

5.2 This standard is not applicable.  
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Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9.  
Findings of Fact 
6.1 The applicant proposes to develop a 9,997-square-foot building along with site improvements for 

parking, landscaping, and stormwater drainage infrastructure upon the subject property. The 
proposed building will be used for warehousing and distribution and is located in the LI zoning 
district. 

6.2 Parking. ADC 9.020 requires off-street parking and loading for all developments in the amounts 
indicated in Table 9.020-1, subject to any applicable reductions permitted in Article 9. For the 
purposes of calculating floor area for parking, vent shafts, courtyards, stairwells, elevator shafts, 
restrooms, storage rooms and rooms designed and used for the purpose of storage and operation of 
maintenance equipment and covered or enclosed parking are deducted from floor area (per ADC 
9.020(1)). 

6.3 ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1 identifies off-street parking standards for warehousing as 1 parking space 
per 2 employees, plus 1 parking space per 300 square feet of patron serving area.  Table 9.020-1 further 
identifies 1 parking space per company car for the development.  The applicant’s narrative states that 
the proposed development anticipates six employees and three company vehicles.  The proposed 
warehouse does not provide a patron area.  The development, as proposed, will require a total of six 
parking spaces.  The submitted site plan (Attachment C) shows a total of six parking spaces and one 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) van accessible space.  

In addition to the supplied parking spaces the applicant proposes five truck loading areas that could 
accommodate company vehicles. Based on the proposal, the development could accommodate a 
maximum of six employees upon the site. As proposed, the development will provide the number of 
required parking spaces for warehouse and distribution uses on-site. 

6.4 ADC 9.120(3) requires parking, including travel aisles and access shall have a durable, dust-free 
surface.  The submitted site plan (Attachment C) shows the parking spaces and driveway are to be 
surfaced in a durable dust-free surface.  The travel aisle from the parking lot to the building is partially 
surfaced in a durable dust-free surface.  The site plan, as submitted, does not have a vehicle access 
route from the parking lot to the loading bays of the warehouse.  As a condition of approval, the 
applicant shall provide a surfaced travel aisle connecting the parking lot to the warehouse.   

6.5 ADC 9.120(4) requires all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff. 
Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found below under Criterion Seven and 
incorporated here by reference.  

6.6 ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates 
perimeter curbing has been provided along the eastern, southern, and western portions of the parking 
lot.  The site plan did not include curbing along the northern boundary of the parking lot.  As a 
condition of approval, the parking lot shall have perimeter curbing around all parking areas prior to 
any occupancy.   

6.7 ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street, 
or property line. Wheel bumpers must be installed in parking spaces facing the building unless the 
adjacent sidewalk is at least seven feet six inches wide to accommodate vehicle encroachment. The 
submitted site plan (Attachment C) depicts wheel bumpers along the pedestrian access to the 
proposed warehouse.  The five parking spaces to the east are located three feet from the eastern 
property line, therefore the parking lot is not abutting the property line and wheel bumpers are not 
required.    

6.8 ADC 9.120(7) requires groups of more than two parking spaces to be located and served by an aisle 
or turnaround so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering in a street 
right-of-way other than an alley. The proposed parking area has been designed to ensure no backing 
movement or other maneuvering in a street right-of-way will be required. 
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6.9 ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site plan 
indicates the parking lot will be striped and handicap pavement markings are shown per applicable 
ADA requirements.  The applicant did not include striping details for the seven provided parking 
spaces.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall stripe the parking stalls with at least four-inch-
wide stripes prior to the issuance of any occupancy permits.   

6.10 ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. This 
requirement for connection to adjacent parking area can be waived when it is deemed impractical or 
inappropriate due to the nature of the adjoining uses.  The neighboring properties to the east and 
west are located within the LI zoning district and are in industrial uses.  As such, no parking lot 
connection will be required.  

6.11 ADC 9.120(10) requires parking lots over 1,000 square feet (contiguous) to conform with the parking 
lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150. The applicant’s site plan shows appropriately placed 
planter bays in the parking lot. The applicant also provided a landscaping plan for both the parking 
area and site frontage and buffer areas (Attachment D).  The northern planter bay at the end of the 
parking lot along the eastern property line does not include landscaping details.  As a condition of 
approval, the applicant shall submit an updated landscaping and irrigation plan detailing compliance 
with the parking lot landscaping requirements of ADC 9.150. 

6.12 ADC 9.120(11) allows up to 40 percent of the required parking stalls to be compact; however, no 
compact spaces are proposed with this development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

6.13 ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Structural 
Specialty Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking 
and an accessible route to the building. Its conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code 
will be assessed at the time of building permit.  

6.14 Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(b) requires industrial developments to provide at least one bicycle 
parking space for every 10 required automobile parking spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires at least 
one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. The applicant proposes seven 
automobile parking spaces to be provided, one bicycle parking space is required, of which must be 
sheltered. The applicant’s site plan did not indicate the location and the shelter details of the required 
bicycle parking space. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide a site plan with location 
and shelter details of the required bicycle parking in compliance with ADC 9.120(13)(e) – (h) prior to 
the issuance of building permits.  The required bicycle parking must be installed prior to issuance of 
occupancy.  

6.15 Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or 
adjacent properties. The applicant does not indicate any outdoor lighting or exterior pole lights being 
proposed upon the development.  All outdoor lighting shall provide glare shields as required to ensure 
light intrusion does not occur on adjacent properties or within the public right-of-way.  As a condition 
of approval, all exterior lighting shall be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, with a full 
cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14). 

6.16 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new 
buildings to public sidewalks. The site plan submitted (Attachment C) indicates the applicant proposes 
to develop a public sidewalk along the property’s frontage on 41st Avenue.  The site plan, as submitted, 
did not show a walkway between the public sidewalk to the front door of the new warehouse.  As a 
condition of approval, the applicant shall provide pedestrian access from the public right-of-way to 
the proposed development. 

6.17 ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No parking areas limited to employees are 
proposed; therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

6.18 Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways 
and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued unless 
the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. The applicant’s landscaping plans 
(Attachment D) show landscaping within the 15-foot required front setback. As a condition of 
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approval, the applicant shall have all landscaping and irrigation completed prior to the issuance of 
final occupancy.  

6.19 Buffering and Screening. Pursuant to ADC 9.210, Table 9.210-1 the proposed development, industrial 
use abutting industrial uses does not require a landscaped buffer or screening.  This criterion is met.  

6.20 ADC 9.150(1) states parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls and 
the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The applicant’s site plan 
indicated all proposed parking bay to the east will conform to this standard.  The parking bay to the 
west does not include a curbed planter at least five feet wide at the end of the bay.  As a condition of 
approval, the applicant shall provide a curbed planter at least five feet in width at the end of the 
western parking bay prior to the issuance of occupancy.  

6.21 ADC 9.150(2) requires both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip.  Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high 
and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape 
area. The site plan shows landscaping will be provided at the parking lot entrance that meets this 
standard. 

6.22 ADC 9.150(3) requires parking areas to be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian 
walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping. As shown on the applicant’s site plan, 
the proposed building is separated from parking areas by 8-foot-wide pedestrian walkways.  

6.23 ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed 
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides 
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall 
install an irrigation system or submit written verification that the proposed landscaping does not 
require irrigation prior to the issuance of final occupancy. 

6.24 Fencing. The applicant does not propose any new/additional fencing as part of this development. 

6.25 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, 
visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of the proposed development are comparable to other light industrial 
operations in the vicinity, and therefore, no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated.  

Conclusions 
6.1 The parking lot plan complies with the stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130. 

6.2 The travel aisle between the parking lot and the loading areas must be widened and surfaced. 

6.3 Seven passenger vehicle parking spaces are proposed on-site, which can accommodate industrial uses. 

6.4 The development requires bicycle parking.  

6.5 The landscaping and irrigation plans must demonstrate conformance with all irrigation, landscaping, 
buffering, and screening requirement of the ADC.  

6.6 The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.  

6.7 As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standard can be met.  

Conditions 
Condition 2  Travel Aisle. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, an 

updated site plan demonstrating surfaced travel aisles connecting the parking lot to the 
warehouse must be submitted.    

Condition 3 Parking Perimeter Curbing. Prior to the issuance of final occupancy, the parking lot shall 
have perimeter curbing around all parking areas. 

Condition 4 Parking Lot Striping. Prior to the issuance of any occupancy, all parking stalls shall be striped 
with at least four-inch-wide stripes.   
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Condition 5 Parking Landscaping. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed 
development, an updated landscaping and irrigation plan shall be submitted detailing 
compliance with the parking lot landscaping requirements of ADC 9.150. 

Condition 6  Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, 
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC 
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy. 

Condition 7 Exterior Lighting. Site lighting shall be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full 
cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14). 

Condition 8 Pedestrian Connections.  Prior to the issuance of any occupancy, pedestrian access from the 
public right-of-way to the proposed development shall be constructed.  

 

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 
Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in 41st Avenue.  The property is not 

connected to public sanitary sewer system. 

7.2 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.  

7.3 The applicant’s preliminary site plan indicates that the proposed development will be connected to the 
existing private sewer lateral serving the site. 

7.4 AMC 10.01.080(2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to the 
City the necessary System Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to the 
public sanitary sewer system. 

Water  
7.5 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in 41st Avenue.  The property is currently not 

connected to the public water system.  

7.6 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

7.7 The applicant’s preliminary site plan indicates that the proposed development will be connected to the 
public water lateral serving the site.  

Storm Drainage 
7.8 City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main in 41st Avenue. 

7.9 41st Avenue is improved to city standards with curb and gutter along the subject property frontage. 

7.10 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The 
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

7.11 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
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flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. Also, 
no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary sewer system.  

7.12 AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained 
for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one 
acre, including all phases of the development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious 
surfaces will be created or replaced. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

7.13 Because the site is larger than one acre and more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be 
created or replaced, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit and construct stormwater 
quality facilities that meet all City Engineering Standards pertaining to stormwater quality.  

Conclusions 
7.1 Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the proposed 

development. 

7.2 The applicant shall construct stormwater detention facilities to provide storm and flood-water controls.  
Before the City will issue any occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must construct 
stormwater detention facilities that comply with the City’s Engineering Standards.  

7.3 The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit for the project and construct stormwater quality 
facilities that satisfy the City’s Engineering Standards.  

7.4 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 

Conditions 
Condition 9 Stormwater Drainage. Before the City will issue any occupancy permit for the proposed 

project, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit through the City’s Public Works 
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities that comply with the City’s 
Engineering Standards.  

Condition 10 Stormwater Detention.  Before the City will issue any occupancy permit for the proposed 
project, the applicant must construct stormwater detention facilities that comply with the 
City’s Engineering Standards.  

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of 
development. 
Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located on the north side of 41st Avenue approximately 450 feet west of Marion Street.  

The project will construct a 9,997-square-foot industrial building and associated parking lot. 

8.2 ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent new development be improved to City standards. 

8.3 ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets 
within and adjacent to the development. 

8.4 41st Avenue is classified as a local street and, with the exception of sidewalk, is improved to city 
standards along the frontage of the development site.  Improvements include curb and gutter; a vehicle 
travel lane in each direction; and on street parking along both sides of the street.   

8.5 The site plan submitted by the applicant proposes construction of public sidewalk along the site’s 
frontage on 41st Avenue (see Attachment C). 

8.6 Access to the site will be proved by a new 26-foot-wide driveway approach to 41st Avenue located near 
the east boundary of the site.  The size and location of the driveway comply with the standards in ADC 
12.100. 

8.7 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
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application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. 
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA. 

8.8 Staff has estimated site trip generation based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip 
generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for 
category 110, “General Light Industrial”. The proposed use is estimated to generate a total of 49 
average daily trips (ADT), of which 7 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 

8.9 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues 
occurring along the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
8.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 

standards. The adopted City standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

8.2 The development has frontage on 41st Avenue. The street is improved to City standards with the 
exception of sidewalk. The applicant has proposed construction of sidewalk along the site’s frontage.  

8.3 Access to the site will be provided by a new driveway. The design and location of the driveway comply 
with the standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

8.4 Based on ITE trip generation rates the proposed development will generate 49 average daily trips. 
Seven of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour.  

8.5 The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip generation 
estimate or TIA. Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring adjacent 
to the site. 

8.6 This criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 11 Sidewalks.  Prior to the issuance of an occupancy the application shall construct public 

sidewalk to city standards along the site’s frontage on 41st Avenue.  

Condition 12 Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct a new 
driveway approach to 41st Avenue at the location shown on the approved site plan. 

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
9.1 See Findings under Site Plan Review Criterion Seven (above) related to stormwater quality standards 

in response to this review criterion. These findings are incorporated here by reference.  

9.2 As discussed under Criterion Seven, a condition of approval is included that requires the applicant to 
submit a stormwater quality permit to meet this criterion.  

9.3 This criterion is met with a condition of approval. 

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
10.1 There are no prior vested land use decisions for this property to meet. 

10.2 This criterion is not applicable.  

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
11.1 The site is vacant and is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.455 of the ADC includes the following review criteria applicable to non-residential development, 
which must be met for this application to be approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed 
by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1  Transportation findings and conclusions under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight (above) are 

incorporated here by reference. 

1.2  Based on the findings and conclusions under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight, the existing 
transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. This 
criterion is met. 

Criterion 2 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 The development has frontage on 41st Avenue SE. The street is improved to City standards except for 

sidewalk. As shown on Attachment C, the applicant proposes construction of sidewalk along the site’s 
frontage. 

2.2 Access to and from the site’s parking lot will be provided by a new driveway from 41st Avenue, 
consistent with the standards of ADC 12.100 (see Attachment C). 

2.3 The submitted site plan did not show pedestrian access from 41st to the proposed development (see 
Attachment C).  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide pedestrian access from the 
public right-of-way to the proposed development prior to the issuance of any occupancy.  

2.4 Construction of the sidewalk and driveway access at 41st Avenue SE are included as conditions of 
approval under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight. 

2.5 As proposed and conditioned, parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic 
and pedestrian safety and avoid congestion. This criterion can be met with the conditions of approval 
under Site Plan Review Criterion Six. 

Criterion 3 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The new building proposed for industrial uses are allowed in the LI zoning district with site plan review 

approval. 

3.2 The design of the building uses similar finish materials to what is used in nearby industrial buildings. 
As shown on Attachment E, the buildings will be constructed with pre-engineered metal building 
materials to create light industrial buildings that are visually interesting while maintaining an efficient 
layout. 

3.3 The applicant states the industrial use and hours of operation are similar to adjacent businesses, and 
the new buildings will not create off-site impacts such as excessive traffic, noise, or light pollution. 

3.4 The subject property abuts properties located within the LI zoning district to the east, south, and west.  
The property to the north is located within the HI zoning district.  There are no residentially zoned 
properties or properties in residential use surrounding the proposed development.  
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3.5 As proposed and conditioned, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development 
are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses. This criterion is met. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Screening and Location of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, 

the location of the refuse containers and details of the screening for the refuse container area 
shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards of ADC 4.300.  

Condition 2  Travel Aisle. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, an 
updated site plan demonstrating surfaced travel aisles connecting the parking lot to the 
warehouse must be submitted.    

Condition 3 Parking Perimeter Curbing. Prior to the issuance of final occupancy, the parking lot shall 
have perimeter curbing around all parking areas. 

Condition 4 Parking Lot Striping. Prior to the issuance of any occupancy, all parking stalls shall be striped 
with at least four-inch-wide stripes.   

Condition 5 Parking Landscaping. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed 
development, an updated landscaping and irrigation plan shall be submitted detailing 
compliance with the parking lot landscaping requirements of ADC 9.150. 

Condition 6  Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, 
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC 
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy. 

Condition 7 Exterior Lighting. Site lighting shall be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full 
cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14). 

Condition 8 Pedestrian Connections.  Prior to the issuance of any occupancy, pedestrian access from the 
public right-of-way to the proposed development shall be constructed.  

Condition 9 Stormwater Drainage. Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public 
Works Department and construct stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities as 
specified in the City’s Engineering Standards. 

Condition 10 Stormwater Detention. Before the City will issue any occupancy permit for the proposed 
project, the applicant must construct stormwater detention facilities that comply with the 
City’s Engineering Standards.  

Condition 11 Sidewalk. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy the application shall construct public 
sidewalk to city standards along the site’s frontage on 41st Avenue.  

Condition 12 Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct a new 
driveway approach to 41st Avenue at the location shown on the approved site plan. 

Attachments 
A.  Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Narrative 
C. Site Plans 
D. Landscape Plans 
E. Architectural Plans 
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Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
ADT  Average Daily Trip 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Administration 
FIRM   Flood Insurance Rate Map 
HI  Heavy Industrial 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
RS  Residential Single Dwelling Zoning District 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area 
TIA  Traffic Impact Analysis 
TSP  Transportation Systems Plan 
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